
County Council Of Howard County, IVtaryland

2020 Legislative Session Legislative Day No. 10

Resolution No. 107-2020

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION authorizmg the execution of a First Amendment to a Development Rights and

Responsibilities Agreement by and between Camilla Carroll and Philip D. Carroll and

Howard County, Maryland in accordance Title 16, Subtitle 17 of the Howard County Code.

^T.
Introduced and read first time' ^A _,2020.

Read for a second time at a public hearing on

By order ->'- ^n^^t_ (y\ [jj i^£^\L»jL^p^
Diani'Schwartz Jones. Administrator

Z/z^//ko_,2020.

By ord
Diane Schwartz Jones.. AdministiAtor

:s/l Failed,This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted_, Adopted with amendments/^, Failed_, Withdrawn_, by the County Council

on _'>£f>-^^^__<:2___, 2020.

Certified B-

Diane Schwartz Jones. Adnrtfiistrator

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike-out
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment.



1 WHEREAS, Sections 7-301, et. seq., of the Land Use Article of the Maryland

2 Annotated Code grants Howard County the authority to establish procedures and

3 requirements for the consideration and execution of Development Rights and

4 Responsibilities Agreements; and

5

6 WHEREAS, by passage of Council Resolution No. 103-2010, the County

7 Council approved a Development Rights and Responsibilities Agreement (the

8 "Agreement") between Camilla Carroll and Philip D. Carroll (collectively, the

9 "Carrolls") and Howard County; and

10

11 WHEREAS, per Section 9.2A of the Agreement, the Agreement will terminate

12 and be void on September 23, 2020, unless extended or terminated sooner; and

13

14 WHEREAS, Sections 16.1700 et seq. of the Howard County Code sets forth

15 procedures to amend previously executed Development Rights and Responsibilities

16 Agreements; and

17

18 WHEREAS, on or about March 23, 2020, the Carrolls petitioned the County

19 Executive to negotiate a First Amendment to Development Rights and Responsibilities

20 Agreement (the "First Amendment"), substantially in the form attached as Exhibit 1, and

21 the petition included key elements of the First Amendment; and

22

23 WHEREAS, the County Executive reviewed the Petition and initiated the

24 negotiation process; and

25

26 WHEREAS, the First Amendment extends the term of the Agreement for five

27 years until September 23, 2025;and

28

29 WHEREAS, in several instances, the First Amendment also updates language in

30 sections 6.1, 6.2, 2.6, 2.7, 9.1, 9.6, 9.7, 9.10 and 9.14 of the Agreement to incorporate

31 references to the First Amendment; and

1



1

2 WHEREAS, new sections 1,6, 2.6, and 2.7 are added by the First Amendment;

3 and

4

5 WHEREAS, a presubmission community meeting as required by Section

6 19.701 (b) of the County Code was held on May 23, 2019;and

7

8 WHEREAS, at a public meeting held on July 2, 2020, the Planning Board

9 determined that the First Amendment was consistent with PlanHoward2030, the County's

10 General Plan, and a copy of the Planning Board report is attached to the First

11 Amendment; and

12

13 WHEREAS, a public hearing has been held before the County Council on this

14 Resolution; and

15

16 WHEREAS, the criteria set forth in Title 16, Subtitle 17 of the Howard County

17 Code have been met and the County Executive may execute the First Amendment to the

18 Agreement.

19

20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard

21 County, Maryland this %*ff\ day of^?c?ya^4v^ , 2020 that the First Amendment to

22 Development Rights and Responsibilities Agreement, substantially in the form attached

23 as Exhibit 1, having met the criteria set forth in Title 16, Subtitle 17 of the Howard

24 County Code is hereby approved.

25

26 AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby

27 authorized to execute the First Amendment to Development Rights and Responsibilities

28 Agreement in the name of and on behalf of the County.



Exhibit 1

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS AND
RESPONSIBILITIES AGREEMENT (this "Amendment")/ is made as of the _ day of

_, 2020 (the "Effective Date")/ by and among CAMILLA CARROLL and
PHILIP D. CARROLL, individuals (collectively/ "Petitioner")/ and HOWARD COUNTY/

MARYLAND/ a body corporate and politic of the State of Maryland ("Howard County").
Petitioner and Howard County are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Parties".

RECITALS

1. Subtitle 3 of Title 7 of the Land Use Article of the Annotated Code of

Maryland (the "DRRA Law") grants Howard County the authority to establish
procedures and requirements for the consideration and execution of Development Rights

and Responsibilities Agreements.

2. Subtitle 17 of Title 16 of the Howard County Code (the "County
Ordinance") authorizes Howard County to amend previously executed Development

Rights and Responsibilities Agreements.

3. The Parties hereto are parties to that certain Development Rights and

Responsibilities Agreement dated September 23, 2010 and recorded among the Land
Records of Howard County/ Maryland (the "Land Records") in Liber 12722, folio 248 (the
"Existing DRRA") regarding certain real property more particularly described and
identified in the Existing DRRA.

4. Section 16.1701 of the County Ordinance provides the procedure for

amending previously executed Development Rights and Responsibilities Agreements
such as the Existing DRRA.

5. Additionally/ Section 9.4 of the Existing DRRA provides that the Parties
may amend the Existing DRRA "by mutual consent after Howard County holds a public
hearing and complies with all applicable laws of the County Ordinance concerning
amendment of a Development Rights and Responsibilities Agreement.

6. Section 9.2.A of the Existing DRRA provides that the Existing DRRA "shall
terminate and be void on the tenth (10th) anniversary of the Effective Date of [the Existing

DRRA]/ unless extended by an amendment to [the Existing DRRA] complying with all
procedures required in [the Existing DRRA], the County Ordinance and Maryland
Law...."

7. Section 9.2 of the Existing DRRA shall be amended to include the following:

C. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the obligations of the



Carrolls under this Agreement shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the

covenants of the Carrolls under this Agreement shall be set forth in a covenant to the
County and to be recorded within sixty (60) days following execution of this

Amendment and shall run with and be binding upon the Site and inure to the benefit of

the Carrolls and the County and their respective heirs, successors and assigns, including

but not limited to Sections 2.3, 3.1, 3.2, and 4.3.

8. The Parties desire to extend the term of the Existing DRRA for an additional

period of five (5) years.

9. This Amendment is intended to constitute an amendment to a Development

Rights and Responsibilities Agreement as provided for in the DRRA Law and
the County Ordinance.

10. On or about _, 2020, Petitioner petitioned Howard
County to enter into this Amendment.

11. On or about _, 2020, Howard County reviewed this
Amendment and determined to accept this Amendment and to initiate the

process of considering an amendment to the Existing DRRA.

12. This Amendment was negotiated between Petitioner and the Howard

County Executive.

13. A pre-submission community meeting regarding this Amendment was

conducted in accordance with the requirements of the County Ordinance and

Howard County law on May 23,2019.

14. This Amendment was referred to the Howard County Planning Board (the
"Planning Board") for an advisory determination of whether this Am.endm.ent

is consistent with Howard County's general plan/ PlanHoward 2030 (the
"General Plan"). At a public meeting held on _, 2020, the
Planning Board determined that this Amendment was consistent with the

General Plan. The recommendation of the Planning Board is attached hereto

and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A.

15. On _, 2020, the Howard County Council held a duly
advertised public hearing on this Amendment in accordance with Howard

County law, and approved this Amendment on _,
2020 by Council Resolution

NOW/ THEREFORE/ in consideration of the foregoing recitals/ which are not
merely prefatory but are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Amendment/

2 of 10



and the mutual covenants and agreements as set forth below, and for other good and

valuable consideration/ the receipt and sufficiency of which the Parties hereby
acknowledge/ Petitioner and Howard County hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

AMENDMENT

1.1 Term. Section 9.2.A of the Existing DRRA is hereby deleted in its entirety
and is hereby replaced as follows:

"A. This Agreement shall constitute covenants running with the land and

shall run with and bind the Property. This Agreement shall terminate and be

void on September 23,2025, unless extended by an amendment to this

Agreement complying with all procedures required in this Agreement/ the

County Ordinance and Maryland Law or in accordance with Section 8.4 above or

unless terminated by agreement of the Parties or as permitted by law.

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the obligations of the

CaiTolls under this Agreement shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the

covenants of the Carrolls under this Agreement shall be set forth in a covenant to the

County andto be recorded within sixty (60) days fQllpwing execution of tUs Amendment
and shall run with and be binding upon the Site and inure to the benefit of the Carrolls and

the County and their respective heirs, successors and assigns, including but not limited to

Sections 2.3, 3.1.3.2. and 4.3."

1.2 Nature, Survival, and Transfer of Obligations. The Parties agree that this

Amendment shall run with the land and be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
Petitioner and their respective heirs/ successors and assigns/ and upon any and all

successor owners of record of all or any portion of the Property (except owners of an

individual lot improved as part of the Project and pursuant to a validly issued building
permit). To assure that all such successors/ assigns/ and successor owners have notice of

this Amendment and the obligations created by it/ Petitioner agrees that they shall:

A. Have this Amendment recorded among the Land Records within

twenty (20) days after the Effective Date of this Amendment; and

B, Incorporate, by reference/ this Amendment into any and all real

estate sales contracts entered into after the Effective Date of this Amendment for the sale

of all or any portion of the Property; and

3 of 10



C. Prior to the transfer of all or any portion of the Property (except the
transfer of an individual lot solely for use as a private residence)/ or any equitable interest

therein/ require the transferee to execute an enforceable written agreement/ in a form

reasonably satisfactory to Howard County/ binding transferee to this Amendment.

1.3 Binding Upon Successors and Assigns of Howard County. Howard County

agrees that/ to the extent permitted by law/ all obligations assumed by it under this
Amendment shall be binding on it/ its agencies, employees/ governmental units/ the

Planning Board and its and their respective successors and assigns.

1.4 Regulation and Master Plan Consistency. Howard County has determined

that this Amendment is consistent with the General Plan. The Planning Board has

determined that this Amendment is consistent with the General Plan.

1.5 Public Health, Safety and Welfare. Howard County has determined that
the terms and provisions of this Amendment will ensure that the public health, safety
and welfare of the residents of Howard County are protected.

1.6 Ratification. The Parties hereby ratify and confirm all of the terms and
provisions of the Existing DRRA and acknowledge and agree that all of the terms and
provisions of the Existing DRRA remain in full force and effect/ except as otherwise

expressly and specifically modified and amended by the terms and provisions of this
Amendment In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of the

Existing DRRA, and the terms and provisions of this Amendment/ the terms and

provisions of this Amendment shall control.

ARTICLE 11
MISCELLANEOUS

2.1 Time of Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of all terms and

provisions of this Amendment.

2.2 Authority to Execute. Howard County and Petitioner hereby acknowledge

and agree that all required notices/ meetings, and hearings have been properly given and

held by Howard County with respect to the approval of this Amendment and agree not
to challenge this Amendment or any of the obligations created by it on the grounds of
any procedural infirmity or any denial of any procedural right. Howard County hereby
warrants and represents to Petitioner that the persons executing this Amendment on its

behalf have been properly authorized to do so.

2.3 Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland.

4 of 10



2.4 Severability. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this

Amendment shall for any reason be held invalid/ illegal, or unenforceable in any respect/

such invalidity/ illegality/ or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this
Amendment/ and this Amendment shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal/ or

unenforceable provision had never been contained in this Amendment.

2.5 No Third Party Beneficiary Status. The Parties specifically agree that this
Amendment is not intended to create in the public or any member thereof/ third party

beneficiary status in connection with the performance of the obligations under this

Amendment.

2.6 Recitals. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the recitals to this

Amendment are true and correct/ and such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

2.7 Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this

Amendment shall have the meanings given such terms in the Existing DRRA.

[Signatures on Following Pages]

5 of 10



IN WITNESS WHEREOF/ the Parties have hereunto set their hands under seal on
the date first above written.

WITNESS/ATTEST:

_(SEAL)
Camilla Carroll

STATE OF _, CITY/COUNTY OF _, TO WIT:
I HEREBY CERTIFY/ that on this _ day of _, 2020, before me/

the subscriber/ a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared CAMILLA
CARROLL/ known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is

subscribed to the within instrument/ and acknowledged that she executed the same for

the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF/1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

[SEAL]
[Print Name of Notary]

My Commission expires:

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

6 of 10



WITNESS/ATTEST:

_(SEAL)
Philip D. Carroll

STATE OF _, CITY/COUNTY OF _, TO WIT:
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this _ day of _, 2020, before me/

the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid/ personally appeared PHILIP D.
CARROLL/ known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is

subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for

the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF/1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

[SEAL]
[Print Name of Notary]

My Commission expires:

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

7 of 10



ATTEST:

AGREED and APPROVED:

HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: _(SEAL)
Lonnie R. Robbins Calvin Ball
Chief Administrative Officer Howard County Executive

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

this _ day of _ 2020.

Gary W. Kuc

County Solicitor

STATE OF MARYLAND/ _ COUNTY/ TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _ day of _, 2020, before me/ the
subscriber/ a Notary Public of the State of Maryland/ in and for the County aforesaid/

personally appeared Calvin Ball/ the County Executive for Howard County/ Maryland/

who acknowledged the within Amendment to be the act of the County and that he

executed the foregoing Amendment for the purposes therein contained by signing in my
presence the name of Howard County/ Maryland as County Executive.

AS WITNESS my Hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

8 of 10



ATTORNEYS'CERTIFICATION

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the undersigned are members/ in good standing, of
the Bar of the Court of Appeals of Maryland/ and that the within instrument was
prepared by the undersigned or under their supervision.

Upon Recordation Please Return To:

Sang W. Oh, Esq.

Talkin & Oh/ LLP
5100 Dorsey Hall Drive

Ellicott City, Maryland 21042

9 of 10



EXHIBIT A

PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION

See attached.

10 of 10



DocuSign Envelope ID: D4277A17-D2CF-4001-A9CD-270480B9F8EA

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

CAMILLA CARROLL AND

PHILIP D. CARROLL

PETITIONER

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE

DOUGHOREGAN DEVELOPMENT

RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

AGREEMENT

BEFORE THE

PLANNING BOARD OF

HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

MOTION: To recommend to the County Council that the First Amendment to the

Doughoregan Development Rights and Responsibilities Agreement for the Camilla

Carroll and Philip D. Carroll is consistent with the General Plan, PlanHoward

2030.

ACTION: Recommended approval; Vote 4-0.

^r^'^A^'^A^r'AAAAA^f

On July 2, 2020, the Planrung Board of Howard County, Maryland, considered the petition of Camilla

Carroll and Philip D. Carroll for a First Amendment to the Doughoregan Development Rights and

Responsibilities Agreement (DRRA) to extend the term by a period of five (5) years. The Planning Board

considered the petition, the Department of Planning and Zoning (DPZ) Technical Staff Report and

Recommendation and public testimony. DPZ recommended a findmg of General Plan consistency between

the First Amendment to the DRRA and PlanHoward 2030.

The Petitioner was represented by Sang Oh, Esquu-e. Mr. Oh provided a brief overview of the original

DRRA, the provisions of the agreement that have been completed and the rationale for the First Amendment.

One Board member asked what the consequences would be if the extension is not granted. Mr. Oh stated that

provisions that have been implemented would not be undone but its not clear what the implications w ould be

for those items not completed. It is possible they may not occur. Another Board member asked if the

maintenance fund was essentially gomg for upkeep of the Carroll's home and Mr. Oh confirmed that was true.

One Board member asked to confirm that the extension would continue to prohibit use ofBurnside Drive for

ingress and egress to the Westmount subdivision. Mr. Oh concurred that this provision would be maintained

in the extension.



DocuSign Envelope ID: D4277A17-D2CF-4001-A9CD-270480B9F8EA

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

Testimony

Six individuals provided public testimony on merits of the Development Rights and Responsibilities

Agreement First Amendment but did not address consistency with the General Plan.

Mr. Ilenda, having previously submitted written testimony on behalf of the Chateau Ridge community

group, provided testimony as a resident in support of the DRRA extension. He cited the agreement to not us e

Burns ide Drive as a connecting street for the Westmount Subdivision as the reason for his support.

Mr. Guarneri provided testimony and spoke about the pre-submission meeting on May 23, 2019 and

that residents who attended expressed concerns about the Burnside Drive provision and traffic impacts.

Ms. Rollins provided testimony in favor of extending the DRRA stating that she would prefer that

the conditions and agreements not be reevaluated.

Ms. Sorak stated that she had summitted written testimony in support of the extension. She asked

that the extension be set at ten years to give the project additional time for completion.

Mr. Hurewitz provided testimony to suggest that the focus of the Board decision should be on

answering the question of what is left to be completed under the terms of the current DRRA. He asked about

what would happen if no action is taken on the extension.

Mr. Happel was the fmal person to provide testimony. He stated that his main concern was that the

five-year extension maintains the provision to prevent access from the Westmount Subdivision through

Burnside Drive. He indicated that he was in support of the extension.

Board Discussion and Recommendation

In work session, one Board member generally commented that they had no issues with recommendhg

the extension the DRRA for approval, particularly after hearing from the community about Burns ide Drive,

and especiaUy those most dh-ectly affected.

One Board member stated that DRRA's are typically very lengthy and complicated agreements.

While sometimes adjustments may need to be made, they didn't see any reason not to extend it another five

years.

Based on the information presented, and the Board's discussion, Ms. Adler made a motion that the

Planning Board recommend fmding the First Amendment to the Doughoregan Development Rights and

Responsibilities Agreement (DRRA) consistent with the General Plan. Mr. McAHley seconded the motion,

which passed 4-0.



DocuSign Envelope ID D4277A17-D2CF-4001-A9CD-270480B9F8EA

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

For the foregomg reasons, the Plannmg Board of Howard County, Maryland, on this 24th day of July

2020, recommends to the County Council that First Amendment to the Development Rights and

Responsibilities Agreement, as described above, be APPROVED.

ATTEST:

^DocuSlgned by:

r**.»t^ <77 tf*-i.<»*«

•^— 5B4D5DD9479(,;4D4... ^
Amy Gowan, Executive" Secretary

^W:COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

~1_
<.a-3B>Qj??rts, Chair

icuSigned by;

i^j^/a^ji t: UhtMo^
-3282DC40^..,. ———

i^'Vice-chair

^dj^MJL, d/JjLy
.38C39F6DB20E4A6

Delphine Adler

Absent

PhiUips Engelke
D ocu Signed by:

Kevin WcXfifey



County Council Of Howard County, Maryland <

2020 Legislative Session Legislative Day N< tO

Resolution No. ICTJ -2020

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOB^TION authorizing the execution of a First Amendment to a Development Rights and

Respol^bilities Agreement by and between Camilla Carroll and Philip D. Carroll and

Howard C^llfity, Maryland in accordance Title 16, Subtitle 17 of the Howard County Code.

Introduced and read first time I*A\UL \P _,^6P.

Read for a second time at a public hearing on

By order /^/A^lA IJ^fAA^
fts, Admini

_, 2020.

>rder

Diane Schwartz Jones. Administrator

This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted_, Adopted with amendment;^, Failed_, Withdrawn_, by the County Council

on _, 2020.

Certified By
Diane SchwiBte Jones, Administrator

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to^cisting law; Strike-out
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment.



\t

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

WHEREAS, Sections 7-301, et. seq., of the Land Use Article of the Maryland

rotated Code grants Howard County the authority to establish procedures and

requ^pents for the consideration and execution of Development Rights and

Responsibilities Agreements; and

WHEl^pAS, by passage of Council Resolution No. 103-2010, the County

Council appro\^l a Development Rights and Responsibilities Agreement (the

"Agreement") be1\een Camilla Carroll and Philip D. Carroll (collectively, the

"Carrolls") and How^d County; and

WHEREAS, per \ection 9.2A of the Agreement, the Agreement will terminate

and be void on September 2\ 2020, unless extended or terminated sooner; and

WHEREAS, Sections 16\700 et seq. of the Howard County Code sets forth

procedures to amend previously e^gcuted Development Rights and Responsibilities

Agreements; and

WHEREAS, on or about March 23^020, the Carrolls petitioned the County

Executive to negotiate a First Amendment to C^velopment Rights and Responsibilities

Agreement (the "First Amendment"), substantially^ the form attached as Exhibit 1, and

the petition included key elements of the First Amend^pnt; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive reviewed th'S^Petition and initiated the

negotiation process; and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment extends the term of the ^fo-eement for five

years until September 23, 2025; and

WHEREAS, in several instances, the First Amendment also updates laH^uage in

sections 6.1, 6.2, 2.6, 2.7, 9.1, 9.6, 9.7, 9.10 and 9.14 of the Agreement to incor?iorate

references to the First Amendment; and

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, new sections 1.6, 2.6, and 2.7 are added by the First Amendment;

and

[EREAS, a presubmission community meeting as required by Section

19.701(b)'8Kie County Code was held on May 23, 2019; and

WHERE^g, at a public meeting held on July 2, 2020, the Planning Board

determined that th^|^st Amendment was consistent with PlanHoward2030, the County's

General Plan, and H^opy of the Planning Board report is attached to the First

Amendment; and

WHEREAS, a publi^B^earing has been held before the County Council on this

Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the criteria set f®^ in Title 16, Subtitle 17 of the Howard County

Code have been met and the County E^^tive may execute the First Amendment to the

Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOL^ISBt by the County Council of Howard

County, Maryland this _ day of_'^^•0 that the First Amendment to

Development Rights and Responsibilities Agreement, sE^tantially in the form attached
'^

as Exhibit 1, having met the criteria set forth in Title 16, S^Ufetle 17 of the Howard

County Code is hereby approved.
"^8

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County E^tive is hereby

authorized to execute the First Amendment to Development Rights ac^d^esponsibilities

Agreement in the name of and on behalf of the County.



Exhibit 1

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS AND
RESPONSIQfiJTIES AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), is made as of the _ day of

2020 (the "Effective Date")/ by and among CAMILLA CARROLL and
PHILIP D. CAt^pLL, individuals (collectively, "Petitioner")/ and HOWARD COUNTY,
MARYLAND/ aB^y corporate and politic of the State of Maryland ("Howard County").
Petitioner and Ho\^d County are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Parties",

RECITALS

1. Subtitle 3 dK? 7 of the Land Use Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland (the "DRRA E^^") grants Howard County the authority to establish
procedures and requiremen1:CS^r the consideration and execution of Development Rights

and Responsibilities Agreemei

2. Subtitle 17 of Titl^H|6 of the Howard County Code (the "County
Ordinance") authorizes Howard C^^ity to amend previously executed Development
Rights and Responsibilities Agreemeftl

3. The Parties hereto are pa)^B|^ to that certain Development Rights and
Responsibilities Agreement dated Septem^- 23, 2010 and recorded among the Land
Records of Howard County, Maryland (the //<^d Records") in Liber 12722, folio 248 (the

"Existing DRRA") regarding certain real p¥^grty more particularly described and
identified in the Existing DRRA. ~?

^
4. Section 16.1701 of the County Ordll^-ice provides the procedure for

amending previously executed Development Rights-^id Responsibilities Agreements
such as the Existing DRRA.

5. Additionally/ Section 9.4 of the Existing DR^^ provides that the Parties
may amend the Existing DRRA "by muhial consent after Hov^d County holds a public

hearing and complies with all applicable laws of the Count^prdinance concerning

amendment of a Development Rights and Responsibilities AgreeiS^gnt."

6. Section 9.2.A of the Existing DRRA provides that the E^Hpg DRRA "shall

terminate and be void on the tenth (10th) anniversary of the Effective Da^gf [the Existing

DRRA]/ unless extended by an amendment to [the Existing DRRA] corSg^ing with all
procedures required in [the Existing DRRA]/ the County Ordinance a^^ Maryland
Law ,.. /'

7. The Parties desire to extend the term of the Existing DRRA for an a3^tional

1 of 9



)eriod of five (5) years.

8. This Amendment is intended to constitute an amendment to a

Devedppment Rights and Responsibilities Agreement as provided for in the DRRA Law
and tKe^ounty Ordinance, ^i

\ _
9. \,0n or about _ , 2020, Petitioner petitioned Howard

County to enf^ into this Amendment.

"\.

10. On or^bout _, 2020, Howard County reviewed this
Amendment and dete^giined to accept this Amendmei-it and to initiate the process of
considering an amendrri§)§t to the Existing DRRA.

11. This Amendme^was negotiated between Petitioner and the Howard

County Executive.

12. A pre-submission corr^jynity nieeting regarding this Amendment was

conducted in accordance with the requQ^inents of the County Ordinance and Howard

County law on May 23, 2019,

13. Tins Amendment was referred to^^ Howard County Planning Board (the
"Planning Board") for an advisory determiriat^ii of whether this Amendment is

consistent with Howard County's general plan, PlafiSHpward 2030 (the "General Plan").
At a public meeting held on ___.__, 2020, tl^glanning Board determined that

this Amendment was consistent with the General Plal^^The recommendation of the

Planning Board is attached hereto and incorporated hereii^^reference as Exhibit A.

14. On ___, 2020, the Howard Co^j^ Council held a duly
advertised public hearing on this Amendment in accordance witft^tgward County law,

and approved this Amendment on _'^88^ by Council
Resolution _. ^^^

NOW/ THEREFORE/ in consideration of the foregoing recitals/ v/h^^ire not
merely prefatory but are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Am^S^nent/
and the mutual covenants and agreements as set forth below/ and for other go^^nd

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Parties he^
acknowledge/ Petitioner and Howard County hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

AMENDMENT

1.1 Term. Section 9.2.A of the Existing DRRA is hereby deleted in its entirety

2 of 9



and is hereby replaced as follows:

"A. This Agreement shall constitute covenants running with the land

and shall run with and bind the Property. This Agreement shall terminate and be
void on September 23,2025, unless extended by an amendment to this Agreement

corr^^^ing with all procedures required in this Agreement, the County Ordinance
and I^fcdand Law or in accordance with Section 8.4 above or unless terminated

by agre^lgnt of the Parties or as permitted by law."

1.2 Naturl^urvivaL and Transfer of Obligations. The Parties agree that this
Amendment shall rur^ith the land and be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
Petitioner and their respective heirs, successors and assigns/ and upon any and all

successor owners of recor^pf all or any portion of the Property (except owners of an

individual lot improved as ^@^t of the Project and pursuant to a validly issued building
permit). To assure that all sucN^uccessors/ assigns/ and successor owners have notice of

this Amendment and the obligat^ns created by it/ Petitioner agrees that they shall:
"^\

^.;v

A. Have this Amendment recorded among the Land Records within
twenty (20) days after the Effective Da1^,of this Amendment; and

B. Incorporate/ by refe^ice/ this Amendment into any and all real

estate sales contracts entered into after the Elective Date of this Amendment for the sale

of all or any portion of the Property; and

v
C. Prior to the transfer of all or^iy portion of the 1'roperty (except the

transfer of an individual lot solely for use as a privc^ residence)/ or any equitable interest
therein, require the transferee to execute an enforcS^ble written agreement/ in a form

reasonably satisfactory to Howard County, binding tr^isferee to this Amendment.

1.3 Binding Upon Successors and Assigns of Hov^rd County. Howard County
agrees that/ to the extent permitted by law, all obligation^assumed by it under this

Amendment shall be binding on it, its agencies, employ ees)t.governmental units, the
Planning Board and its and their respective successors and assig^.

^1

1.4 Regulation and Master Plan Consistency. Howard County has determined
that this Amendment is consistent with the General Plan. The Planning Board has
determined that this Amendment is consistent with the General Plan. \v

1.5 Public Health, Safety and Welfare. Howard County has de^rmined that

the terms and provisions of this Amendment will ensure that the public hS^lth, safety

and welfare of the residents of Howard County are protected.

1.6 Ratification. The Parties hereby ratify and confirm all of the terms and

3 of 9



provisions of the Existing DRRA and acknowledge and agree that all of the terms and
rrovisions of the Existing DRRA remain in full force and effect/ except as otherwise

expressly and specifically modified and amended by the terms and provisions of this
Amendment. In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of the

Existing DRRA, and the terms and provisions of this Amendment/ the terms and

provisions of this Amendment shall control. s

ARTICLE II
MISCELLANEOUS

2.1 Time of Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of all terms and

provisions of this Amendment.

2.2 Authority to Exe'sute. Howard County and Petitioner hereby acknowledge

and agree that all required notice meetings/ and hearings have been properly given and
held by Howard County with res^t to the approval of this Amendment and agree not
to challenge this Amendment or an^^f the obligations created by it on the grounds of

any procedural infirmity or any denial^ any procedural right. Howard County hereby
warrants and represents to Petitioner thai^he persons executing this Amendment on its

behalf have been properly authorized to d<

2.3 Governing Law. This Amend meil^hall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland

2.4 Severability. In case any one or more-^ the provisions contained in this

Amendment shall for any reason be held invalid, illegaly^r unenforceable in any respect,
such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not ^fS^ any other provision oi this
Amendment, and this Amendment shall be construed a^f such invalid/ illegal, or
unenforceable provision had never been contained in this Armament.

^2.5 No Third Party Beneficiary Status. The Parties speciTfi^iIly agree that this

Amendment is not intended to create in the public or any member tBi(geof, third party
beneficiary status in connection with the performance of the obligatl^s under this

Amendment.

2.6 Recitals. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the recitals^) this

Amendment are true and correct, and such recitals are incorporated herein by re^e^nce.

2.7 Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this

Amendment shall have the meanings given such terms in the Existing DRRA.

{Signatures on Folhnnng Pages]

4 of 9



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have hereunto set their hands under seal on

the date first above written.

WITNESS/^ITEST:

_(SEAL)
Camilla Carroll

STATE OF ;(SITY/COUNT»/ OF TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this_ day of _ _, 2020, before me/
the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared CAMILLA

CARROLL/ known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the same for
the purposes therein contained. ^

IN WITNESS WHEREOF/1 hereunto set rny^and and official seal.

Notary Public '^

[SEAL]
[Print Name of Notary]

My Commission expires:
s.

^

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

\
\

5 of 9



WITNESS/ATTEST:

{SEAL)

STATE OF :

Philip D. Carroll

/ CITY/COUN1T OF _, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CE^SLFY, that on this day of _, 2020, before me,

the subscriber, a Notar^^blic of the State aforesaid/ personally appeared PHILIP D.

CARROLL/ known to me i^^satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instr'^^nt, and acknowledged that he executed the same for
the purposes therein contained,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF/1 hered^ set my hand and official seal.

Notary l^jglic

[SEAL]

My Commission expires:

[Print Name of P^tgry]

[SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

6 of 9



AGREED and APPROVED;

HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND
ATTEST:

Lonnie K^M^bins
Chief Admm^krative Officer

APPROVED AS INFORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

this

BY: _(SEAL)
Calvin Ball
Howard County Executive

day of 2020.

Gary W. Kuc

County Solicitor

STATE OF MARYLAND/

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this

^ „_ COUNTY/ TO WIT:
^,

^y
Vs

of 2020, before me/ the

subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of^iryland, in and for the County aforesaid/

personally appeared Calvin Ball, the County ^ecutive for Howard County/ Maryland,
who acknowledged the within Amendment t6\^e the act of the County and that he
executed the foregoing Amendment for the purpose therein contained by signing in my
presence the name of Howard County, Maryland as^ounty Executive.

AS WITNESS my Hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

7 of 9



ATTORNEYS' CERTIFICATION

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the undersigned are members/ in good standing, of
*^^he Bar of the Court of Appeals of Maryland/ and that the within instrument was

pNpared by the undersigned or under their supervision.

\

e^?tUpon Recordation Please K^hirn To:

Sang W. Oh, Esq.

Talkin & Oh, LLP
5100 Dorsey Hall Drive

Ellicott City/ Maryland 21042

8 of 9



EXHIBIT A

PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION

See attached.

9 of 9




